



ITEM NO.43

COURT NO.5

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No.4914/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 12-02-2025 in CRA No. 72/2024 passed by the High Court of Chhatisgarh at Bilaspur]

MILAN MIRI ALIAS KARRA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF CHHATTISGARH

Respondent(s)

IA No. 29094/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 29095/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 09-02-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Saurabh Ajay Gupta, AOR  
Mr. Ritik Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Ayush Haritash, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Ms. Sugandha Jain, Standing Counsel, Adv.  
Mr. Prabodh Kumar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. This petition arises from the judgment and order passed by the High Court of Chhattisgarh dated 12.2.2025 in Criminal Appeal No. 72 of 2024 by which the Criminal appeal preferred by the petitioner herein against the judgment and order of conviction and sentence passed by the trial court came to be dismissed.
2. We take notice of the fact that the petitioner was put to trial in the Court of Special Judge (FTSC), Sakti, District Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh in Special Criminal Case No.36 of 2023.
3. He stood convicted by the trial court for the offence punishable under Section 363 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 (for short "the IPC") and was sentenced to undergo 5 years of rigorous imprisonment with fine of Rs.1,000/- and also for the offence punishable under Section 354 of the IPC and was sentenced to undergo 2 years of rigorous imprisonment with

fine of Rs.1,000/-.

4. The appeal has also now been dismissed by the High Court.
5. Leave granted.
6. Having regard to the nature of the allegations and also the evidence on record, we order that the petitioner be released on bail subject to terms and conditions that the trial court may deem fit to impose.

(CHANDRESH)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POOJA SHARMA)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)